OED Ordinance/Resolution Request

Please mark one:	☐ Bill Request	or	\boxtimes	Resolution Rec		te of Request: 5/7/
1. Type of Request:						
Contract/Grant A	greement 🗌 Intergo	overnmental Agree	ement ((IGA)	Rezoning/Tex	kt Amendment
Dedication/Vaca	tion	Appropriation/So	upplem	iental	☐ DRM	C Change
Other:						
• • •	\$800,000 loan to Atlar ouseholds at 60% AM	•			•	
3. Requesting Agenc	y: Office of Economic	Development				
4. Contact Person:						
•	knowledge of propose			person to pres	ent item at Ma	yor-Council and
ordinance/resolution		(Council			
Name: Andrea Mo	rgan 720-913-1663	N	Name:	Susan Liehe	720-913-168	9
Email: andrea.mor	gan@denvergov.org	E	Email:	susan.liehe@	denvergov.org	
See Executive Sur 6. City Attorney ass Julie Mecklenburg 720-865-8753	igned to this request (a requ	est, it not inclu	ded as an exec	utive summary.
Julie.Mecklenburg@d	envergov.org					
7. City Council Distr	ict: 7 – Baker Neighb	orhood				
	То b	e completed by May	or's Leg	islative Team:		

Resolution/Bill Number: RR18 0556

Date Entered: _____

Key Contract Terms

Type of Cont	ract: (e.g. Professional Service	s > \$500K; IGA/Grant Agreement,	Sale or Lease of Real Property): Loan		
Vendor/Cont	tractor Name: Atlantis Commu	unity Foundation			
Contract con	trol number: OEDEV-2018399	85-00			
Location: 20	1 S Cherokee Street				
Is this a new	contract? 🛛 Yes 🗌 No 🗆	s this an Amendment? Yes	No If yes, how many?		
	m/Duration (for amended con optional 40-year extension	tracts, include <u>existing</u> term dates	and <u>amended</u> dates):		
•		t, amended amount and new contr	ract total): \$800,000		
	,	,	, , ,		
	Current Contract Amount	Additional Funds	Total Contract Amount		
	(A) \$800,000	(B)	(A+B)		
	\$800,000				
	Current Contract Term	Added Time	New Ending Date		
	40 years				
40%, 50%, ar AMI. See Exe	tments and record a Covenant	ccupancy of those apartments to ho	ounts affordable to households at 30%, buseholds at 30%, 40%, 50%, and 60% why not?		
Yes. This project's equity comes from 9% LIHTC tax credits. As such, city staff and the OED Loan Review Committee evaluated this proposal on a competitive basis with other projects that also applied for those tax credit allocations.					
The City and	•	sful history of lending funds to Atla	No ntis Community Foundation and its		
WBE/MBE/D	ct subject to: W/MBE	DBE SBE XO101 An, design, DEN concession contractet? N/A			
-		_	esources to serving households up to 80% and 60% AMI for this \$800,000 loan.		
	To b	e completed by Mayor's Legislative Tec	um:		
Resolution/Bil	1 Number: RR18 0556	Date E	ntered:		

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Atlantis Apartments will be a 60-unit affordable apartment community with 15 homes targeted toward residents with disabilities, including several apartments that are accessible to visually or hearing-impaired residents. In addition, all of the apartments will be constructed so that they are readily convertible to provide enhanced accessibility features.

The property is located at 201 S Cherokee Street in the Baker neighborhood of Denver. This is a Transit-Oriented Development, located two blocks north of the Alameda light rail station.

Of the total 60 units, there will be 15 for tenants at or below 30% AMI, 15 for tenants at or below 40% AMI, 15 for tenants at or below 50% AMI and 15 for tenants at or below 60% AMI. Fifteen of the units will have Section 811 vouchers to subsidize the rents for persons with disabilities.

Atlantis Community Foundation (ACF) owns the property and is the lead entity behind the project. Atlantis Community Inc (ACI), the parent company of ACF, was formed in 1974 and specializes in providing services for people with disabilities, particularly with regard to supporting their clients' capacity to continue to live as independently as possible. ACI currently provides services to clients at this site from an obsolete warehouse building. At the start of the project, ACI will be relocated to another building onsite, the warehouse will be torn down, and construction will begin. Upon project completion, ACI will occupy this project's first floor commercial space, where ACI will continue to provide services.

Construction is expected to start in July 2018 and full occupancy is expected in June 2020.

	To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team:			
Resolution/Bill Number: RR18 0556	Date Entered:			